

No. 22-652

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAVEL IVANOVICH LAZARENKO,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

IAN M. COMISKY  
WILLIAM H. STASSEN  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
2000 Market Street, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 299-2000

MATTHEW N. LEERBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIP D. NELSON  
NATHAN W. WILSON  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
434 Fayetteville Street,  
Suite 2800  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
(919) 755-8805  
mleerberg@  
foxrothschild.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 18, 2023

---

---

321017



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Phrase “Any Other Property” Applies Only to Untainted Assets.....	2
II. The Ruling Below Cannot Be Reconciled with This Court’s Precedent .....	5
III. Tainted Assets Should Be Credited Against Their Corresponding Criminal Forfeiture Judgments, Even if Seized Through Civil Forfeiture .....	7
IV. There Is a Circuit Split, and the Government Is on the Wrong Side of It .....	8
V. The Government Ignores the Practical Problems Caused by the Ninth Circuit’s Decision .....	10
VI. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017).....	2
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	5
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	5
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 443 (2017).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	5
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	4, 6, 11
<i>Michigan Flyer LLC v.</i> <i>Wayne Cnty. Airport Auth.</i> , 860 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	5
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 331 (1928) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Ayika</i> , 837 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Bornfield</i> , 145 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>United States v. Erpenbeck</i> , 682 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	3, 11
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Iacaboni</i> , 363 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 499 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Lazarenko</i> , 2021 WL 3471172 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2021) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Lazarenko</i> , No. 21-10225, 2022 WL 4127712 (9th Cir. Sept. 12, 2022).....	4, 6, 9, 12
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Liquidators of Eur. Fed. Credit Bank</i> , 630 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 564 F.3d 502 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	4, 7, 10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	2
 <b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 982(b) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 982(b)(2) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	2, 4, 12
21 U.S.C. § 853(a).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 853(a)(1).....	3, 9
21 U.S.C. § 853(o).....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 853(p) .....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 12
21 U.S.C. § 853(p)(1) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 853(p)(2) .....	2, 3
